SISTERS OF CHARITY OF SAINT ELIZABETH,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

VS.

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS AND THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS, THE BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK*, THE VILLA AT FLORHAM PARK, INC. and MORRIS COUNTY GOLF CLUB, INC.,

*Defendant/Appellant
Defendants/Respondents

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS AND THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS,

Third Party Plaintiffs,

VS.

THE BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK.

Third Party Defendant

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO.: A-003175-23

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM

SUPERIOR COURT, LAW DIVISION MORRIS COUNTY DOCKET NO. MRS-L-975-20

Hon. Stephan c. Hansbury, J.S.C. Sat below

Date of Submission: October 16, 2024

BRIEF OF APPELLANT FLORHAM PARK PROPERTY, LLC

On the brief: Steven W. Griegel, Esq. (ID#052101995) Mark Roselli, Esq. (ID#038431988) ROSELLI GRIEGEL LOZIER, PC 1337 State Highway 33 Hamilton, New Jersey 08690 609.586.2257 (o) 609.586.2476 (f)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	Page 1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	17
POINT I	17
(The ruling relating to this section is located in the appendix FPPDa1-FPPDa27)	
THE COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE VILLA'S COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST THE SISTERS (The ruling relating to this point is located in the appendix at FPPDa126-FPPDa127 and in the transcript at T.74:2 to 75:22)	26
POINT III	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Consent Order Accompanying Settlement Agreement and Concluding Case, filed May 2, 2024	FPPDa1
Exhibit A to Consent Order Accompanying Settlement Agreement and Concluding Case (Settlement Agreement)	FPPDa4
Order Granting Summary Judgment for Plaintiffs as against Defendant Florham Park Propery LLC, filed October 13, 2023	FPPDa126
Order Granting Judgment for Defendant Township of Morris dismissing crossclaim of Defendant Florham Park Property, LLC, filed October 13, 2023	FPPDa128
Order Granting Summary Judgment for Defendant Borough Of Florham Park dismissing crossclaims of Defendant Florham Park Property, LLC, filed October 13, 2023	FPPDa129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

C.	A	S	Е	S

Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. 142 N.J. 520, 540 (1995)	18
Celanese v. Essex County Improvement Authority 404 N.J.Super. 514 (App.Div.2009)	19
<u>DiMaria Const., Inc. v. Interarch</u> 351 N.J.Super. 558 (App.Div.2001)	23
Goldfarb v. Solimine 245 N.J. 326 (2021)	18
Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Boylan 307 N.J. Super. 162, 167 (App. Div.) certif. denied, 154 N.J. 608 (1998).	18
Walker v. Alt. Chrysler Plymouth 216 N.J. Super. 255, 258 (App. Div. 1987)	18
STATUTES - none	
RULES	
Rule 4:46-2	18
